
Planning Committee
24 September 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair); Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair) Jane Lamb, 
Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Quorum: 2

Published: Monday, 16 September 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019  (Pages 5 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of planning 
applications/items listed and that these applications/items are taken at the 
commencement of the meeting.

6 282 Kings Drive. Application ID: 181178  (Pages 9 - 36)

7 Appeal Decision - 189 Terminus Road ID: 3214271  (Pages 37 - 38)

8 Appeal Decision - Wood Winton.   ID: 3229204  (Pages 39 - 44)

9 College Conservation Area Appraisal (update)  

Verbal update from Head of Planning

Public Document Pack



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are de
[...]
ning-committee/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/speaking-at-planning-committee/
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/speaking-at-planning-committee/


3

The objector, supporter or applicant can only be heard once on any application, unless it is 
in response to a question from the Committee.  Objectors are not able to take any further 
part in the debate.

Information for Councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 27 August 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Md. Harun Miah, Barry Taylor and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), 
James Smith (Specialist Advisor for Planning) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer)

32 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

33 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

There were no apologies given and there were no notifications of substitute 
Members.

34 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

Councillor Barry Taylor declared a Prejudicial Interest in minute 37, 282 Kings 
Drive as he was the owner of a care home. He withdrew from the room while 
the items were considered and did not vote.

35 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

36 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



27 August 2019 2 Planning Committee

37 282 Kings Drive.  Application ID: 181178

Planning permission for the demolition of existing house and associated 
structures and provision of 85 Bed Care Home with Parking, Landscaping and 
Highway Access – RATTON

Having declared a prejudicial Interest, Councillor Barry Taylor was absent 
from the room during discussion and voting on this item.

Richard Thomas, local resident, representing Kings Drive Scrutiny Group, 
addressed the Committee in objection, raising concern regarding the size of 
the building, the effect on the local environment including trees and the 
dominating appearance in the local area.

Councillor Freebody, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the 
public gallery) in objection to the officer recommendations. He referred to the 
negative impact the proposals would have on the immediate environment, the 
loss of privacy for neighbouring properties and the insufficient parking.

Alison Knight, agent, spoke in response to the concerns raised, stating that 
the development was of high quality, the majority of residents in care homes 
came from within a three mile radius and that vehicle movement was reduced 
as the majority of residents did not drive and visits were less frequent.

The Committee discussed the application and recognised that there was a 
requirement for residential care with suitable facilities in the area; the elderly 
and vulnerable should be prioritised. Members expressed concern at the size 
of the development, the number of rooms and that it was in in front of the 
existing building lines. Officers explained that there was not a policy that 
inhibited this.

Councillor Diplock felt the development was too large and that the developer 
and planning team be requested to look at the feasibility for a smaller scheme.  
For this reason, Councillor Diplock proposed a motion to defer the application. 
This was seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (by 4 votes to 3 against): that the application be deferred due to 
the size/over-massing of the proposed development and to allow the 
developer and Planning team to liaise on the viability of an alternative 
development.

38 14-29 Brassey Parade.  Application ID: 180913

Planning permission for the construction of an additional storey and re-
modelling of existing building to provide 22 additional residential units (to 
include sub-division of 1 existing flat into 2 units) together with the retention of 
7 existing flats at first floor level  thereby resulting in an combined total of 29 
residential units.  Configuration to comprise:  17 flats (9 x studio units and 8 x 
1-bed units) at second floor level; 5 no. 1-bed flats on first floor together with 
retention of existing 7 x 2-bed flats – HAMPDEN PARK

Page 6



27 August 2019 3 Planning Committee

This application was bought back to the Planning Committee following its 
previous consideration at the meeting on 11th December 2018, where 
Members resolved to approve the application subject to the completion of a 
S106 Agreement to secure provision of affordable housing. The applicant  
made the decision to amend the scheme by removing one floor of residential 
units as the original proposals were not sustainable. Members agreed that the 
scheme remained an improvement on what currently existed but expressed 
dissatisfaction at the design and in particular the loss of the ‘Hansard’ roof.

Resolved (6 votes in favour and 2 against): That permission be approved. 

39 South Down National Park Authority Planning Applications (Verbal 
update)

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



App.No:
181178

Decision Due Date:
27 August 2019

Ward: 
Ratton

Officer: 
James Smith

Site visit date: 
17th January 2019

Type: 
Planning Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 13th January 2019
Neighbour Con Expiry: 13th January 2019
Press Notice(s): N/A

Over 8/13 week reason: Additional ecology surveys required.

Location: 282 Kings Drive, Eastbourne

Proposal: : Demolition of existing house and associated structures and provision of 85 
Bed Care Home with Parking, Landscaping and Highway Access        

Applicant: J Rowntree

Recommendation: 
1. Officers formally invite the submission of amended drawings to illustrate the 

changes to the scheme 

2. Consult the interested parties on the proposed changes to the scheme .

3. Delegated the decision to approve application to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee subject to no new material issues 
being raised as a result of the additional consultation from those already reported in 
the August Committee report.

4. If any new material issues from those raised in the August committee report are 
received from the consultation regime then the case will be reported back to 
planning committee to debate the merits of the new issues 

Contact Officer(s): Name: James Smith
Post title: Specialist Advisor (Planning)
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415026

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


________________________________________________________________________

1 General Background

1.1 Members will recall that this case was reported to the Planning Committee in 
August 2019.

1.2 The case was deferred in order to allow officers to attempt to negotiate with the 
developers whether any mitigation could be introduced to reduce the scale and 
impact of the development.

1.3 In response to this deferral the developers have implemented the following 
schedule of changes:-

 A reduction of 5 bedrooms in total (85 rooms down to 80)
 Setting the building into the ground (16m AOD) approximately 2.1m below 

Kings Drive
 Setting the building back from the front by approximately 1.5m to align with 

the front building line of the adjacent property
 Refuse vehicle access and turning details.

1.4 These changes are the applicants attempt to overcome the Committees concerns 
and are reported here as an early indication of the potential changes/alterations 
to the scheme.

Page 10



Recommendation

1 Officers formally invite the submission of amended drawings to illustrate the 
changes to the scheme 

2 Consult the interested parties on the proposed changes to the scheme.

3 Delegated the decision to approve application to the Head of Planning in 
consultation with the Chair of Planning Committee subject to no new material issues 
being raised as a result of the additional consultation from those already reported in 
the August Committee report.

4 If any new material issues from those raised in the August committee report are 
received from the consultation regime then the case will be reported back to 
planning committee to debate the merits of the new issues 

__________________________________________________________________

The officer’s report from August 2019 is reported on full below.

2 Executive Summary

2.1

2.2

2.3

The proposed development would represent a suitable use of the site and seeks 
to maximise its development potential.  

Appropriate design and layout solutions have been incorporated into the scheme 
to ensure that there would be no material impact upon the amenities of 
neighbouring residents. The development also ensures that the overall character 
and appearance of the surrounding area and the integrity of the Local Wildlife 
Site is maintained and safeguarded. 

The scheme originally proposed an elevated boardwalk through the Local Wildlife 
Site area, this has been deleted from this proposal and if to be pursued would be 
the subject of a further planning application. 

2.4

2.5

2.6

The proposed new access point and the density of the parking are considered to 
be suitable to serve the development and has the support of East Sussex 
Highways Department.

The proposed scheme satisfies the overarching components that represent 
sustainable development by providing accommodation for people in need of care 
(social objective), provision of a substantial amount of new jobs (economical 
objectives) and preservation and enhancement of the Local Wildlife Site 
(environmental objective). 

Suitable conditions will be attached in order to ensure these objectives are met.

Page 11



3 Relevant Planning Policies

3.1 Revised National Planning Policy Framework 2019

2. Achieving sustainable development
4. Decision-making
5. Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
7. Ensuring the vitality of town centres
8. Promoting healthy and safe communities
9. Promoting sustainable transp
[...]
esigners response sets out that the access in the position shown 
is feasible and therefore accepted. Details to be added to the access include 
dropped kerb sections for pedestrians traversing the access.

7.6.4 Suitable access visibility sightlines shown on the site plan, showing and boundary 
treatment/measures to secure the sightlines in perpetuity – the boundary 
treatment has been altered looking south which now addressed the visibility 
objection raised previously. It is noted that the road safety auditor also flagged 
this up. Plan 901E shows a revised boundary and indicates secured sightline 
looking towards the mini-roundabout. Boundary treatment details have not been 
provided though it is assumed that the LPA will accept a low level hard feature 
that does not obstruct the driver sightline above 600mm.This matter can be 
addressed through a planning condition.

7.6.5 Submitted in response to the earlier highway objection is a further trip 
assessment taking account of background growth to 2023 and how it impacts on 
the mini roundabout Decoy Drive and Kings Drive. The key area to focus on is the 
comparison of trips between 2023 flows and 2023 flows + development in the 
busiest periods both for the network and for the development. As shown in the 
table provided by the applicant (figures have been verified) the difference 
between the development peak period trips for 2023 and 2023+devt is 12 PCUs 
(passenger car unit) in 07-0800hrs and 9 PCUs 08-0900;  13 PCUs 15-1600hrs 
and 8 PCUs 17-1800hrs. The expected impact as a result of the proposed 
development is less than 1% in all 4 periods and is not anticipated to be a 
difference that could warrant a highway objection. The figures in this table 
assume that all associated development traffic uses the mini-roundabout when in 
fact there may be traffic arriving and departing to/from the Hampden Park 
direction.  Based on this further assessment of highway impact from associated 
vehicles, I do not wish to
[...]
ct upon existing care homes;
 Will take staff from Eastbourne District General Hospital;
 Ratton & Willingdon is acknowledged as being the least sustainable area 

in the Borough (as per the Core Strategy);
 Will result in loss of a family home;
 There is a market for the existing property;

Page 19



 Application lacking in detail;
 No planning notice displayed on site;
 Further information requested in pre-application advice has not been 

provided – including 3D visuals and sections;
 No ground levels showing the considerable slope of the land, round is 

shown as level on elevation drawings;

8.5 Visual/Residential Amenity:

 Footprint is 8 times that of existing building and should be reduced;
 Decked area would be at a higher level than the fencing at the 

neighbouring property;
 Decked area would obscure views of the most attractive parts of the 

stream;
 Deliveries will cause disturbance – restrictive delivery times are not 

adhered to at nearby Sunrise development;
 Height of building is out of keeping with surrounding area;
 Building is close to neighbouring properties and will overshadow them;
 Overdevelopment of the site;
 Building set too far forward on Kings Drive elevation;
 Garden of 284 Kings Drive will be overlooked;
 Would change the character of the area and set a precedent;
 Will impact on the setting of nearby Grade II Listed Building (The Old 

Manor House);

8.6 Flood Risk:

 Very little open green space retained to absorb surface water;
 Removal of trees will increase flood risk;
 Flood risk is high along the watercourse at Decoy Stream;

8.7 Infrastructure:

 Would be a large increase in sewage and there have been recent 
problems with the drains;

 There has been damage to high voltage cables close to proposed site 
entrance in recent times;

 Will impact on water pressure and supply;

8.8 Other:

 The surrounding area is known to suffer from subsidence.

Page 20



9 Appraisal

9.1 Principle:

9.1.1 The Revised National Planning Polic
[...]
1%, an increase that the existing roundabout would have the capacity to 
absorb. It is also noted that these figures assume all traffic associated with the 
development would arrive via the roundabout whereas it is likely that a proportion 
of the overall traffic would be dissipated, by way of approaching and/or leaving in 
the direction of Hampden Park.

9.5.3 Potential hazards on the highway immediately adjacent to the site have been 
thoroughly assessed. Pedestrians would be provided with suitable dropped kerb 
arrangements to allow them to negotiate the crossover step free. Footpath access 
would also be provided to building. The proximity of the access to bus stops on 
Decoy Drive has also been noted and, based typically short periods of time buses 
remain waiting at these stops, it is not considered that they would provide a 
frequent obstruction which may result in cars passing them coming into conflict 
with vehicles entering or leaving the site.

9.5.4 On-street parking does not commonly occur on the surrounding highway network 
as most nearby dwellings have access to adequate off-street car parking facilities. 
The proposed development would be served by a total of 35 off-street car parking 
spaces. ESCC Highways have confirmed that this represents an over-provision as 
22 car parking spaces would be sufficient to serve a development of this scale and 
use. It is therefore considered that an adequate quantum of off-street car parking 
would be provided and the potential for any overspill onto the surrounding highway 
network would be minimised. The layout of the car parking area ensures that the 2 
disabled bays that are to be provided would be positioned closest to the main 
entrance to the building. Two extended length parking spaces would be provided 
for delivery and servicing vehicles. Swept path diagrams have also been provided 
that show that servicing vehicles can turn on site and, therefore, enter and leave in 
forward gear.

9.5.5 Secure and covered parking facilities for bicycles and motorcycles would be 

Page 26



provided in order to encourage the use of alternative forms of travel to the motor 
car. It is also noted that there is a cycle route marked out on Kings Drive, further 
encouraging the use of this form of transport. There are also bus stops on either 
side of Decoy Drive that are within close proximity of the proposed site entrance. 
These bus stops are served fairly frequently by local services, which also connect 
with regional bus services, and as such, the use of the bus service for access by 
staff and visitors is considered to be a realistic proposition. 

9.5.6

9.5.7

The applicant has submitted a Travel Plan that would be implemented by a senior 
member of staff, acting as a Travel Plan Co-ordinator. This plan would involve 
encouraging the use of more sustainable forms of transport through the provision 
of supporting infrastructure such as cycle storage and showers/changing rooms, 
the distribution of information relating to public transport services to staff, residents 
and guests, and the provision of a car sharing scheme for staff. The Travel Plan 
Co-ordinator will carry out ongoing monitoring of the effectiveness of the travel 
plan and encouraging alternative forms of transport, the results of which will be 
shared with the Council.

A Construction Management Plan would be required to be approved prior to the 
commencement of any demolition or construction works. This would include 
details on how deliveries during the construction and demolition phase would be 
managed so as to prevent congestion and hazards on the surrounding highway 
network. This would include routing and timing details. It would also cover hours of 
work, storage of materials and measures to prevent any dirt or mud being 
discharged onto the highway.

9.5.8 A serving plan for the development would also be required to ensure that 
deliveries and other traffic and activities related to the day to day runni
[...]
have unacceptable adverse effects on the character and appearance of the host 

property and the locality.  Accordingly the appeal is allowed. 

D Cramond 

INSPECTOR 

Page 38



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 30 July 2019 

by Andrew Bremford BSc (Hons) MRICS 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 27 August 2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 

Wood Winton, 63A Silverdale Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex BN20 7EY 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Sal Dato against the decision of Eastbourne Borough Council. 

• The application Ref PC/181206, dated 10 January 2019, was refused by notice 
dated 27 March 2019. 

• The development proposed is erection of six houses. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and outline planning permission is granted for the 

erection of six houses at Wood Winton, 63A Silverdale Road, Eastbourne, 

East Sussex BN20 7EY, in accordance with the terms of the application 

Ref PC/181206, dated 10 January 2019, subject to the conditions set out in the 
attached schedule. 

Procedural Matters 

2. The planning application is submitted in outline with all detailed matters 
reserved for a subsequent reserved matters application.  An indicative layout 

plan (drawing No 94554/106/A) accompanies the outline planning application 

and I have taken this into account in so far as establishing whether or not it 

would be possible, in principle, to erect six dwellings on the site. 

3. The Council state that although the application was made with all matters 
reserved, plans showing layout and access details were submitted and as such 

were considered to form part of the application.  Notwithstanding the 

submission of plans showing layout and access arrangements, the application is 

outline with all detailed matters rese
[...]
conditions of the occupiers of neighbouring properties 

with regard to light, outlook and privacy, parking on surrounding streets, 

wildlife at the site, air pollution and refuse storage and collection.  This is an 

Page 41

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

outline application with all matters reserved, but I have no doubt that it would 

be possible in principle to erect six dwellings on the site without causing harm 

to the living conditions of both the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and 
the occupiers of the proposed dwellings.  Refuse and storage facilities would be 

capable of being considered at reserved matters stage.  Furthermore, there is 

no objective evidence before me that the proposal would result in any 

significant effects in terms of air pollution or that the development would cause 
significant harm to bio-diversity interests. 

17. There is no dispute between the parties that the local planning authority cannot 

demonstrate a deliverable five-year supply of housing sites.  On the evidence 

that is before me, there is a significant five-year housing land supply shortfall 

and hence the proposal for six dwellings would make a very positive 
contribution towards boosting housing land supply in the local area.  This is a 

matter which weighs in favour of allowing the development.  However, it has 

not been necessary for me to apply the ‘tilted balance’ as outlined in paragraph 
11d of the Framework.  This is because the outline proposal accords with the 

development plan for the area and in addition there is no conflict with any of 

the policies in the Framework.  Consequently, the proposal would constitute a 

sustainable form of development. 

18. None of the other matters raised alter or outweigh my conclusion on the main 
issue. 

Conditions 

19. The conditions set out in the accompanying schedule are
[...]
al Decision APP/T1410/W/19/3229204 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          6 

 

Schedule of conditions 

 

1) Details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, 

(hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development 

takes place and the development shall be carried out as approved. 

 
2) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority not later than 3 years from the date of this permission. 

3) The development hereby permitted shall take place not later than 2 years 

from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved. 

4) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plan: ‘Location Plan’ 94554/LP’. 

5) No development shall take place until a construction method statement has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

The statement shall provide for: 

i. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 

ii. loading and unloading of plant and materials; 

iii. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the 
development; 

iv. wheel washing facilities; 

v. delivery and construction working hours. 

The approved construction method statement shall be adhered to throughout 

the construction period for the development. 

 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019
	6 282 Kings Drive. Application ID: 181178
	7 Appeal Decision - 189 Terminus Road ID: 3214271
	8 Appeal Decision - Wood Winton.   ID: 3229204



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 24 September 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Peter Diplock (Deputy-Chair), Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe 
MBE, Md. Harun Miah and Candy Vaughan

Officers in attendance: 
Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning), and 
Emily Horne, Committee Officer.

40 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2019 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record, and the Chair was authorised to sign them.

41 Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

An apology was reported from Councillor Md. Huran Miah.  Councillor Colin 
Murdoch was the appointed substitute for Councillor Barry Taylor.

42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct.

There were none.

43 Urgent items of business.

There were none.

44 Right to address the meeting/order of business.

The business of the meeting proceeded in accordance with the agenda.

45 282 Kings Drive. Application ID: 181178

Planning permission for demolition of existing house and associated 
structures and provision of 85 bed care home with parking, landscaping and 
highway access - RATTON.



24 September 2019 2 Planning Committee

This application had been brought back to Committee following deferral to 
mitigate concerns raised by the Committee concerning size/over-massing of 
the proposed development and to allow the developer and planning team to 
liaise on the viability of an alternative development. The applicant had made 
several alterations to the scheme to address these concerns:

 A reduction of 5 bedrooms in total (85 rooms down to 80)
 Setting the building into the ground (16m AOD) approximately 2.1m 

below Kings Drive.
 Setting the building back from the front by approximately 1.5m to align 

with the front building line of the adjacent property.
 Refuse vehicle access and turning details.

The Committee was advised by way of an addendum report, that should 
members agree to delegate the decision to approve the application to the 
Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee, 
subject to no new issues being raised as a result of the additional 
consultation, a requirement for a local labour agreement, including monetary 
contributions towards monitoring, would be attached as a planning condition.  
A further representation was received from the occupiers of 284 Kings Drive 
stating that the development had not been accompanied by a daylight and 
sunlight impact assessment. Conditions 1 & 4 of the addendum had been 
updated to reflect this. Conditions 2 & 3 of the addendum were as per the 
officer’s report.

Roland Cottingham, speaking on behalf of the local residents, addressed the 
Committee in objection, referring to the height, mass and scale of the 
development stating that it was out of keeping in the area and there were 
already a number of care homes in the area which were not fully occupied.

Councillor Belsey, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee (from the public 
gallery) in objection to the application.  He referred to the overdevelopment of 
the site, raising concern regarding the recent number of the road traffic 
collisions and the potential for further accidents to occur. 

 Alison Knight, agent, explained the whole build had been moved back 
1½metres and the bay window was in front of the building line. In response to 
the concerns raised, she referred to the alterations to the scheme, stating that 
the development would be of economic benefit to the area, providing much 
needed care facilities for the elderly and frail who reside locally. Although 
none of the residents would drive cars, she said electric point charging would 
be provided for visitors and staff. New trees and bird and bat boxes would be 
installed for the benefit of wildlife. She stated that the scheme had been 
improved significantly and no objections had been received from statutory 
consultees.

The Committee discussed the application and came to a mixed view.  
Discussion included concern regarding the proximity of the proposed 
development to other care homes and sheltered accommodation in the area. 
Concern was also raised regarding the insufficient reduction of rooms, lack of 



24 September 2019 3 Planning Committee

parking, excessive footprint, impact on the foundations, surface water 
drainage, effect on the listed building, absence of turning space and 
pavement, and the potential for further traffic accidents as vehicles enter and 
leave the site.  Discussion in favour of the application, praised the applicant 
for taking on board concerns such as moving the frontage of the building 
back, reducing its height, the creation of jobs and electric charging points.

The Committee were advised that a flood risk assessment had been 
undertaken and was mitigated in Conditions 4 and 27 of the officer’s report 
from August 2019, similarly archaeological impacts concerning digging had 
been mitigated in Condition 22. Furthermore, no statutory objections had been 
received regarding the movement of vehicles in and out of the site and it had 
been demonstrated by the applicant that a large emergency vehicle would be 
able to enter the site.

Councillor Murdoch raised concerns regarding vehicular access and egress 
suggested a left hand turn only. He was advised that Highways did not have 
any objections to the application. 

Councillor Murray proposed a motion to approve the application; this was 
seconded by Councillor Miah.

Resolved (by 5 votes for (Councillors Miah, Vaughan, Murray, Diplock and 
Maxted) and 3 against (Councillors Metcalfe MBE, Lamb and Murdoch)): 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with 
the Chair of Planning Committee, subject to no new issues being raised as a 
result of the additional consultation on the amended drawings, a local labour 
agreement including monetary contributions towards monitoring, a daylight 
and sunlight impact assessment and the conditions set out in the addendum.

Members noted that if any new material issues arise from the consultation and 
the daylight and impact assessment, then the application will be reported back 
to the Planning Committee.  If no new material issues are raised as a result of 
the additional consultation, the Head of Planning will undertake delegated 
authority to approve the application.

46 Appeal Decision - 189 Terminus Road ID: 3214271

Members noted that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

47 Appeal Decision - Wood Winton.   ID: 3229204

Members noted that the Inspector had allowed the appeal.

48 College Conservation Area Appraisal (update)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Planning on the 
public consultation of the boundary review for the College Conservation Area.



24 September 2019 4 Planning Committee

A review of College Conservation Area was commissioned as part of the 
borough’s commitment to undertaking a rolling programme of conservation 
area appraisals. The College Conservation Area has not been reviewed or 
extended since it’s adoption in 1986.

Members noted that further public engagement regarding the proposed 
boundary changes to the College Conservation Area would be taking place, 
the results of which will be reported back to the Planning Committee. 

The meeting ended at 6.56 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)


